
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
 
TUESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), E Prescott and Floyd 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 9 below). 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  

 
A members with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee C 

held on 8 December 2005 (attached). 
 



 

2 

5. MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES, N4 (HARRINGAY WARD)  (PAGES 5 
- 18)  

 
 To consider an application for a NEW Premises Licence. 

 
6. ALI BABA, 645 GREEN LANES, N4 (HARRINGAY WARD)  (PAGES 19 - 32)  
 
 To consider an application for a NEW Premises Licence. 

 
 

7. LOMNAVA RESTAURANT, 487A SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N15 (SEVEN SISTERS 
WARD)  (PAGES 33 - 38)  

 
 To consider an application for a NEW Premises Licence. 

 
 

8. BINGOL, 551 GREEN LANES, N8 (ST ANN’S WARD)  (PAGES 39 - 42)  
 
 To consider an application for a Late Night Premises Licence. 

 
9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 

 
 
YUNIEA SEMAMBO  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

NICOLAS MATTIS 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 2916 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 

  

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
8 December 2005 

 

1 

 
Councillors *Patel (Chair), *Floyd and *E Prescott 
 
* denotes members present 
 
LSC16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC17 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 That Agenda Item 8 (ROJ) was withdrawn from the proceedings 
 
LSC18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC19 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC20 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C OF 4 OCTOBER 2005 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee C of 4th and 18th 

October 2005 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
LSC21 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 

Istanbul Restaurant, 441 Green Lanes N4 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett presented the Report for the New 
Premises License to the Committee highlighting the current status of the 
premises to Members. Ms Barrett informed the Committee that there had 
been two representations made by interested parties. There had also been 
comments from the Enforcement Services who had stated that the premises 
were currently under enforcement action, due to the premises being found 
open and trading in the early hours of the morning without a licence. This 
matter had been adjourned as the ownership/management of the premises 
could not be determined. Enforcement Services had requested that if 
Members were minded to grant the License that a recognised 
person/designated premises supervisor be named on the licence as a 
condition. This would facilitate the Council and other authorities who may 
need to take enforcement action with a named individual who will be held 
accountable. 
 
Ms Barrett also informed the Committee to the fact that the Noise Team had 
received a number of complaints over the years but did not object to the 
application. She also informed the Committee that the Planning Officer had 
made a representation to the application on the grounds that the hours the 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
8 December 2005 

 

2 

hours granted by the Planning Service to the premises restricted the operation 
of the premises after 2am on any day. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. Mr George Adonis 
was representing the applicant and confirmed that the applicant wanted to 
amend the application so that the hours of operation were as follows: 
 

• Monday through to Sunday – 10am until 2am 

• That no sale of alcohol license was being applied for 
 
At this point in proceedings, Councillor Gina Adamou spoke on behalf of the 
Ladder Community Safety Partnership Board (LCSPB) to confirm that given 
that the application had been amended, there was no objection to the 
application. 
 
The Committee considered the evidence provided by the Noise Team and 
established that the last enforcement action by the Team took place in 2003 
and that the Team was satisfied with the current situation. Mr Adonis informed 
the Committee that the applicant would, if granted the Licence, adhere fully 
with the terms listed in the operating schedule in order to promote the four 
licensing objectives. Ms Barrett sought confirmation that no regulated 
entertainment was being applied for. Mr Adonis confirmed that this was the 
case and that no regulated entertainment and alcohol licenses were being 
applied for at the present time. 
 
Also speaking on behalf of the LCSPB, Mr Ian Sygrave stated that he was 
happy with the amended application but concerns remained in respect of 
compliance issues over opening hours, and with a pending prosecution over 
planning permission for an illuminated sign to the front of the premises. The 
applicant responded to this last point by stating that planning permission had 
been sought but had subsequently been refused, and that he was happy to 
remove the sign. 
 
The applicant was asked why there had been instances where the premises 
had been found to be open beyond its permitted hours. The response was 
that the applicant lived above the premises but had allowed family and friends 
to eat in private. The applicant also stated that if granted a new premises 
licence he would be bound to the hours permitted/ he also stated that CCTV 
had been installed on the premises since the end of 2003 and that his brother 
would become a designated premises supervisor (DPS) in the absence of the 
licensee. The applicant later stated that he would be willing to display opening 
hours within the premises. 
 
In summation, Ms Barrett informed the Committee that during personal visits 
to the premises, evidence had been gathered to suggest operations beyond 
permitted hours at the premises. She also stated that if the Committee were 
minded to grant the application for new premises licence, there should be 
provisions for a named DPS and a firm understanding of hours permitted. 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
8 December 2005 

 

3 

 
The Committee decided to grant in full the amended application for a new 
premises license to provide late night refreshments only (Mondays to 
Sundays 10am through to 2am) and subject to the following conditions: 
 
(i) Conditions to enforce the provisions of the operating schedule. 
(ii) That a list of at least two named designated people, one of whom will 

be available at the premises at all times that licensable activities are 
being carried on be provided to the Licensing Authority. This list is to 
be provided to the Licensing Authority by 15 December 2005 and any 
subsequent variations to that list are to be notified to that Authority a 
minimum of seven days prior to the said change taking effect. 

(iii) All external display signs to be switched off at 2am every night. The 
reason being to promote the Public Nuisance licensing objective. 

(iv) The opening hours of the premises to be prominently displayed at the 
entrance to the premises.  

 
There were four informatives as follows: 
 
(i) As the applicant had withdrawn the application for the sale and/or 

supply of alcohol, the licence granted would not permit the sale and/or 
supply of alcohol at any time 

(ii) It was open to the responsible authorities and/or interest parties to 
apply for a review of the licence granted at any time 

(iii) Enforcement services would monitor the premises to ensure that they 
were not being operated in breach of the licence granted 

(iv) The licence granted would not constitute consent under any other 
regime. It would be necessary for the licensee to obtain any other 
consents that may be necessary for the lawful operation of the 
premises. 

 

LSC22 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATE: Our Lady of Muswell Hill Tennis Club, adj 51 Rhodes 
Avenue N22 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
 The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett presented the Report for the New 

Premises License to the Committee highlighting that an earlier representation 
in respect of the application made by the Fire Officer had subsequently been 
withdrawn. Ms Barrett informed the Committee that there had been two 
representations from interested parties, but that neither was present at the 
hearing. Ms Barrett confirmed that the applicants had provided full details of 
the club rules. 

 
 The Chair invited the applicants to address the Committee. Ms Brenda 

Stewart and Mr Richard Betts, applicants, began by stating that the actual 
hours applied for in respect of the sale of alcohol was as follows: 

 

• Monday though to Friday – 17:00 to 23:00 

• Saturday and Sunday – 12:00noon to 15:00, and 17:00 to 23:00 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
8 December 2005 

 

4 

They verified that the hours for opening to the public were as follows: 
 

• Monday through to Sunday – 08:00 to 23:30 
 
It was noted that information on these times for licensable activities mis-
printed in the Report to the Committee. 
 
Ms Stewart and Mr Betts informed the Committee that the premises had been 
operating in the Muswell hill area for 60 yeas and that the sale of alcohol was 
a very small part of the operation because the premises had earned a 
reputation as one of the best tennis clubs in North London. The Committee 
established that the main hall within the premises was used only occasionally 
for the playing of table tennis and pool my members of the club and their 
invited guests. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application in full and subject to the 
following condition: 
 
(i) Conditions to enforce the provisions of the operating schedule. 
 
There was an informative as follows: 
 
(i) That Q3 of the applicant’s declaration for a club premises certificate is 
amended to read as follows: “the Club’s arrangements for restricting the 
Club’s freedom of purchase of alcohol are (a) the club provides that only a 
member of the Bar Committee may purchase alcohol; and (b) purchases are 
limited to £100 at any one time and are only made at local retail outlets”. The 
applicant agreed to amend the club rules to incorporate this provision. 

 
LSC23  ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 9) 

 
None to consider 

 
 
The Meeting finished at 9:45pm 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 
Date……………………………… 
 

Page 4



     Agenda Item  
    Page No. 1 

 
 

  Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  on  24
th

 JANUARY 2006  

 

 
Report title: Application for a New Premises Licence MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN 
LANES N4 
 

 
Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing  
 

Ward(s) affected Harringay  

 
1.  Purpose 
 
 To consider an application by NIZAMETTIN KOVAYCIN to provide a licensable activity 

in the form of Late Night Refreshment. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 (a) Grant the application as asked 

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them 
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application 
 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 
Report authorised by: Robin Payne………………………………………………………………………. 

Assistant Director Enforcement Services 
 

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett    Telephone: 020 8489 5103 

3.  Executive summary 
 
 For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a New Premises licence  

4.  Access to information: 
 
  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
            Background Papers 
          The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report: 
        File: MIZGIN, GREEN LANES 
 
     The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre,  High Road Wood 

Green N22 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
Page No. 2 

5. REPORT 
 
Background 
 
5.1 Application by NIZAMETTIN KOVAYCIN, for a New Premises Licence in 
           respect of 485 GREEN LANES N4 under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
5.2 Details of new Premises Licence application 
 

Opening Hours for Public 
 
Monday to Sunday     08.00 - 02.00 

 
          Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

Monday to Sunday     23.00 - 02.00 
 
CURRENT POSITION 
The premises have been the centre of enforcement action. The applicant Mr 
Kovaycin has kept the premises open constantly on a 24 hour basis. The  
matter was taken to court and cost were awarded to the Council in the 

          amount of £3000 for operating without a license. The premises continues to  
          operate on a 24hour basis. 

 
OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
CCTV and surveillance 
Provision of fire fighting equipment 
Provision of public notices 
Adults to accompany children. 
 

5.2 Crime and Disorder 
 

Provision of CCTV and Surveillance monitor 
 

5.4 Public Safety 
 

Provision of fire fighting equipment. 
Limiting the number of people permitted on the premises to 60 (inc.staff) 
Rear fire doors to be kept locked open during opening hours. 
 

5.5 Public Nuisance 
 

Provision of public notices on walls 
 
5.6 Child Protection 
 
 To allow only children accompanied by adults parents or guardians. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Page No. 3 
 

 
6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  (CONSULTATION) 
 

Responsible authorities: 
 
6.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police 
 

The Police have no objections to this application. 
 
6.2 Comments of Enforcement Services: 
 

Noise team has commented on this application and advised that this premise 
was served with a noise abatement notice for noise emanating from the 
extractor fan. The noise abatement notice required that the extractor only be 
operated within the hours permitted by the planning permission and that 
works to reduce the noise levels of the system be carried out. The noise was 
witnessed again by the noise team and prosecution undertaken. The court 
awarded costs to the Council and Mr Kovaycin was fined £200. The works 
required have since been carried out satisfactorily. App 2 
 
The Heavy Enforcement Team has witnessed the premises open and trading 
in the early hours of the morning and the matter has been referred to legal, a 
summons will be served in January 2006. 
 
Food Team 

 
Have no objections to this application 

 
Health and Safety  

 
Have no objections  to this application 

 
Trading Standards 

 
  Have no objections to this application 
 
6.3 Fire Officer  
 
  The Fire Officer has made a representation against this application. This has  
           now been withdrawn.  

 
6.4 Planning Officer – App 3 
 
  Planning object to this application as the permitted use shall not be operated 
          between 0700 or after 
[...]
 GREEN LANES N4 under the Licensing Act  
          2003. 
 
5.2 Details of new Premises Licence application 
 

Opening Hours for Public 
 
Monday to Sunday     08.00 - 02.00 

 
          Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

Monday to Sunday     23.00 - 02.00 
 
CURRENT POSITION 

          The premises has been the centre of enforcement action. The previous owner  
          pleaded guilty to operating with a license and was fined £2500.  
          The premises still operates without a licence past 2300 hours. 
 

OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
Provision of fire fighting equipment 
Provision of public notices 
Adults to accompany children. 
 

5.2 Crime and Disorder 
 

 
5.4 Public Safety 
 

Provision of fire fighting equipment. 
Limiting the number of people permitted on the premises to 34 

 
5.5 Public Nuisance 
 

Provision of public notices on walls 
 
5.6 Child Protection 
 
 To allow only children accompanied by adults parents or guardians. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
 
 

Page No. 3 
 

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  (CONSULTATION) 
 

Responsible authorities: 
 
6.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police 
 

The Police have no objections to this application. 
 
6.2 Comments of Enforcement Services: 
 

Have no objections to this application. 
 
Food Team 

 
Have no objections to this application 

 
Health and Safety  

 
Have no objections  to this application 

 
Trading Standards 

 
  Have no objections to this application 
 
6.3 Fire Officer  
 
  The Fire Officer has made a representation against this application. App 2  

 
6.4 Planning Officer – 
 
  Planning have no objection to this application. 
 
6.5. Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee   
 

No comments to make on this application. 
                                                                                                                          

7.0 Interested Parties 
 
 1 letter of representation has been received against this application.-App 3  
 
8.0    Financial Comments 
 

[...]
ation on this matter.  
 
6.5. Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee   
 

No comments to make on this application. 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                          
Page 4 

                                                                                                                          
7.0 Interested Parties 
 
 1 letter of representation has been received against this application. 
 
8.0    Financial Comments 

Page 41



 
   The fee which would be applicable for this application was £190.00 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES, N4 (Harringay ward)
	6 ALI BABA, 645 GREEN LANES, N4 (Harringay ward)
	7 LOMNAVA RESTAURANT, 487A SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N15 (Seven Sisters ward)
	8 BINGOL, 551 GREEN LANES, N8 (St Ann™s ward)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Floyd and Haley 

 
 
Apologies Councillor E Prescott 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC25. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor E Prescott who 

was substituted by Councillor Haley 
 
 

 
 

LSCC26. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 Item 7 on the Agenda (Lomnava) was withdrawn from the 

Agenda because the applicant withdrew his application for 
a new premises license. 

 
Item 8 on the Agenda (Bingol) was withdrawn from the Agenda 
because it was mistakenly thought to be in Cllr. Haley’s ward 
and will be heard at a later date. 

 

 
 

LSCC27. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

 
 

LSCC28. 
 

MINUTES  

 (Agenda Item 4) 
  
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee approves the minutes of the meetings of 
Licensing Sub-Committee C of 8 December 2005. 

 

 
 

LSCC29. 
 

MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES, N4 (HARRINGAY 
WARD) 

 

 (Agenda Item 5). 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett presented the Report 
for the New Premises License to the Committee 
highlighting the current position in terms of the operation 
of the premises. Ms Barrett reported that the premises had 
been the centre of enforcement action. The applicant had 
kept the premises open constantly on a 24 hour basis. The 
matter was taken to court and costs were awarded to the 
Council in the amount of £3000 for operating without a 
license. Ms Barrett finally reported that the premises had 
continued to operate on a 24 hour basis. Ms Barrett also 
highlighted to the Committee that the current application 
was not for the sale of alcohol because the applicant did 
not possess a personal license. Once this was received, the 
applicant could then apply for a license for the sale of 
alcohol. Ms Barrett continued that there had been a number 
of representations against the application. The 
Enforcement Services had submitted comments to the 
application. The Noise Team commented on the application 
and advised that the premise was served with a noise 
abatement notice for noise emanating from the extractor 
fan.  The Heavy Enforcement Team had witnessed the 
premises open and trading in the early hours of the 
morning and the matter had been referred to legal. Ms 
Barrett highlighted that the Fire Officer had objected to the 
application, but that this had been withdrawn. The Planning 
Officer had objected the application on the grounds that the 
premises were not permitted to be operated between 07:00 
or after midnight on Monday to Saturday and not at all on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays under the terms of its planning 
consent. Finally, Ms Barrett highlighted that there had been 
3 letters of objection to the applicant for interested parties. 

 
 The Chair invited questions to the Licensing Officer. The 

applicant, Mr Nizamettin Kovaycin, asked Ms Barrett why 
the Enforcement Services claimed the premises were 
opened for 24 hours. Ms Barrett replied by given evidence 
of an occasion when the premises was found to be open at 
05:00. Councillor Haley asked Ms Barrett when the 
premises were last visited by Enforcement Services. The 
reply was that Heavy Enforcement had visited in January 
2006, and the Noise Team had visited in December 2005. 
The Chair asked why the Fire Officer had withdrawn his 
representation. Ms Barrett replied that the fire equipment 
within the premises had been up-dated, but that she was 
not sure if CCTV cameras had been installed. Mr Sygrave, 
representing the Ladder Community Safety Partnership 
(LCSP), objector, asked Ms Barrett to clarify the hours 
applied for. Ms Barrett confirmed that although the 
application form itself stated 03:00 on Friday and Saturday 
nights, the applicant had amended the hours to Monday to 
Sunday 08:00 to 02:00. 

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 

 The Chair invited the objectors to address the Committee. 
Mr Sharman, an objector resident of Green Lanes, read out 
the content of the letter of representation re-emphasising 
that the premises was open on a 24 hour basis and that 
there was considerable noise nuisance caused by the 
extractor fan to the rear of the premises. In a brief 
discussion between the objector and Committee members, 
it was established that Mr Sharman had been a resident at 
his property since 1989 and that he had not been consulted 
by the owner of the premises before the extractor fan was 
installed. Mr Sharman stated that he had approached the 
applicant numerous times and on one occasion was 
pushed out of the premises by the manager.  

 
 Mr Mitesh Mashru, an objector of Green Lanes, echoed Mr 

Sharman’s concerns about the application, with particular 
emphasis on the extractor. He also raised an issue about 
the smell of cooking that emanates from the premises 24 
hours a day. Mr Mashru also stated that there was noise 
nuisance from slamming doors and live music playing. He 
claimed that the manager of the premises (also the 
applicant) was not at all approachable on the occasions 
that when he had complained about the nuisances. The 
applicant subsequently denied this claim as well as 
denying that live music was played, stating that only 
recorded music was played. The Legal Advisor to the 
Committee, Maria Bilbao, asked Mr Mashru to clarify the 
problem of nuisance customers. Mr Mashru replied that 
there had been a problem in the past but that at present, 
this was not so much of a problem due to the presence of 
police in the area. He stated that he could not relate acts of 
crime to the actual premises. Mr Mashru continued by 
stating that he had lived in this vicinity of the premises for 
20 years and had spoken to the applicant on numerous 
occasions, and reported issues to Haringey Council about 
dumped rubbish which had not been properly tied up and 
stored in the alleyway that led to his property. Finally, Mr 
Mashru confirmed that a reasonable compromise to the 
application would be a 12midnight closure on weekends, 
and 02:00 on weekends. This was also agreed with Mr 
Sharman. 

 
 Mr Ian Sygrave addressed the Committee as objector on 

behalf of the LCSP. He begun by stating that the premises 
was one of the worse cases of non-compliance in the Green 
Lanes area and urged the Committee to act decisively on its 
duty to protect residents in the vicinity of licensed 
premises against a range of nuisances that can impact on 
the people living, working or sleeping in the vicinity of the 
licensed premises. Mr Sygrave confirmed to the Committee 
that he had personally witnessed the premises open at 
between 02:00 and 03:00. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 

 
 The Chair invited the applicant, Mr Kovaycin, to address the 

Committee. Mr Kovaycin stated that he would comply 
strictly with the hours he had applied for. He asked the 
Committee to consider a further amendment to the 
application in the form of 3-6 month trial period with the 
new hours in order to prove that he could abide by the 
rules. Mr Kovaycin apologised for the previous business 
conduct that had been highlighted to the Committee. He 
stated that without the longer hours, he could not make 
enough money to pay for bills, rent, taxes and renovation 
works to the premises. Cllr Haley asked Mr Kovaycin a 
number of times what assurances he could give to the 
Committee to ensure compliance with the law and to any 
hours that the Committee might be mindful to grant him. Mr 
Kovaycin gave no response. Cllr Haley then asked the 
applicant if he possessed a waste license. Mr Kovaycin 
stated that he did hold a waste license with Haringey 
Accord and that refuse from the premises was tied up 
properly ready for collection every evening. The Chair 
asked Mr Kovaycin to clarify what time he closed the 
premises. Mr Kovaycin replied that he opened at 19:00 until 
02:00 since a court hearing. The Chair asked Mr Kovaycin a 
number of questions at this point. He asked who the 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) was. Mr Kovaycin 
replied that he and his brother were both DPSs. The Chair 
asked if refuse had been dumped outside the neighbour’s 
door? Mr Kovaycin replied that this had not occurred and 
that all refuse from the premises was stored on the main 
road, not the alleyway. The Chair asked Mr Kovaycin if he 
had pushed Mr Sharman out of the premises. Mr Kovaycin 
denied this, stating that Mr Sharman had shouted at him. 
Finally, the Chair asked Mr Kovaycin what hours he would 
be operate the premises. Mr Kovaycin replied that he would 
close at 02:00 daily because he did not want to incur 
anymore fines. 

 
 The Chair invited all parties to summarise their views in 

respect of the application. Ms Barrett added that the 
applicant’s previous licenses had been breached two days 
after it had been granted. She stated that the premises were 
a difficult one when it came to enforcement and that she 
had been pushed out of the premises by Mr Kovaycin in the 
past. 

 
 Mr Sharman concluded that he had been continually 

ignored by Mr Kovaycin. Mr Mashru concluded that he had 
photo evidence of waste in the alleyway and stated that the 
premises had no benefit to local residents under the 
current management.  

 
 Mr Sygrave re-iterated that there was evidence that the 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 

premises had been operating beyond its permitted hours 
and that other night cafes in the Green Lanes area had 
survived by operating until 02:00.  

 
 RESOLVED 
  
 The Committee decided to refuse the application in full in 

order to uphold the public nuisance licensing objective. 
 
 The reasons for the decision were:- 
 
             The Committee heard evidence that there is nuisance from 

noise and smell which has led to prosecution, and evidence 
from residents that this nuisance is still taking place. 

 
 The Committee heard that there had been a prosecution for 

breaches of a previous license and there is a pending 
prosecution for operating the premises without a licence. 

 
 The Committee heard that at the Licensing Committee on 

31 March 2005, the late night café licence was revoked 
because the applicant had breached nine enforcement 
actions; had recently pleaded guilty to a noise abatement 
order; and because planning permission conditions had 
also been breached. 

 
 The Committee heard that a breach of conditions notice 

had been served for a breach of a condition on the planning 
consent and that a prosecution was pending. 

 
 On the applicant’s own evidence, he indicated that he 

wanted longer hours for opening and was reminded that he 
had not applied for those hours. The applicant assured the 
Committee, having resolved his financial problems, that he 
was operating the premises between the hours of 19:00 and 
02:00 since August 2005 and would continue to do so if the 
license was granted. 

 
 The Committee heard evidence from the Licensing Officer 

and the interested parties that there had been several 
breaches by the applicant who should be closing at 23:00 
as he has no license and that the premises had been 
witnessed  open after 02:00. 

 
 In view of this evidence, the Committee was of the view that 

the applicant would not comply with any conditions if the 
application were to be granted with conditions. 

  
NB: When the Committee’s decision was read out by the Committee 
Clerk, the applicant, Mr Kovaycin, became very upset. He tore up the 
Committee papers he had been given and threw them at Ms Barrett. He 
then left the room abruptly whilst uttering expletives to her and to 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 

Committee Members. 
 

LSCC30. 
 

ALI BABA, 645 GREEN LANES, N4 (HARRINGAY WARD)  

 (Agenda Item 6). 
  

The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett presented the Report for 
the New Premises License to the Committee highlighting the 
current position in terms of the operation of the premises. The 
premises had been the centre of enforcement action. The 
previous owner of the premises had pleaded guilty to operating 
without a license and was fined £2500 and that the premises 
had been found to be open without a license past 23:00 since 
this fine. Ms Barrett informed the Committee that the 
representation against the application by the Fire Officer had 
been withdrawn since the measures required by the Fire 
Authorities had been implemented. Ms Barrett also notified the 
Committee of concerns raised by the Planning Officer. There 
was one letter of objection from an interested party.  

 
 The Chair invited questions to the Licensing Officer. Mr Sygrave, 

representing the Ladder Community Safety Partnership (LCSP), 
objector, asked Ms Barrett to clarify when the premises had 
been found to be open beyond 23:00. Ms Barrett replied by 
listing dates and times of the offending occasions on 20 
November 2005 (02:15) and 22nd January 2006 (02:15).  

 
 The Chair invited the objector to address the Committee. Mr 

Sygrave, objector on behalf of the LCSP raised his concerns 
over the operating schedule that had been submitted as part of 
the application stating that it did not tackle directly the four 
objectives of the licensing laws and this raised concerns to him 
because of the levels of crime and anti-social disorder in the 
area around the premises. Mr Sygrave asked the applicant to 
compromise in his application by bringing the closing hours 
applied for to 12midnight on weekends, and 02:00 on weekends. 
The Legal Adviser, Maria Bilbao, asked Mr Sygrave if there was 
any evidence of crime and anti-social behaviour being 
attributable to the premises. Mr Sygrave replied that there was 
no evidence. 

 
 The Chair invited the applicant, Mr Orhan Kati, to address the 

Committee. Mr Kati stated that he was new to the business 
(since 21st October 2005). He informed the Committee that there 
had been no criminal activity related to his premises and that he 
supported efforts to prevent it. Mr Kati rejected Mr Sygrave’s 
request for shorter opening hours on the grounds that he had not 
received any complaints from local residents or other residents’ 
groups. Mr Kati continued by highlighting that a public house 
was situated next to his premises which operated longer hours. 
He claimed that there was more likely to be nuisance emanating 
from this establishment.  He also stated that there was no 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 

evidence that parking had been a problem attributable to the 
premises. At the request of the Chair, Mr Kati gave reasons for 
the two occasions the premises were found to be open beyond 
its licensed hours. On 20 November 2005, this was four weeks 
after Mr Kati had taken over the running of the premises , and 
there had been a mis-communication in respect of the what 
hours the license permitted the premises to be open, although 
he was aware that his closing hour should have been 23:00. On 
22 January 2006, Mr Kati stated that the premises were not 
open to the public, but the lights were on and the door open 
whilst it was being cleaned. Mr Kati claimed that the premises 
took a long time to clean up after customers had finished eating. 
The Chair asked Mr Kati what time he stopped serving 
customers. Mr Kati’s reply was that he stopped serving food at 
23:00. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 The Committee decided to grant the application in full and 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

(i) Conditions to enforce the operating schedule. 
 
There were two informatives: 
 
(i) The licence granted would not constitute consent under 

any other regime. It would be necessary for the licensee 
to obtain any other consents that may be necessary for 
the lawful operation of the premises, including planning 
consent 

(ii) That there should be a clear and visible “closed” sign after 
02:00, with doors closed to any customers. 

 
LSCC31. 
 

LOMNAVA RESTAURANT, 487A SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N15 
(SEVEN SISTERS WARD) 

 

 Withdrawn 
 

 
 

LSCC32. 
 

BINGOL, 551 GREEN LANES, N8 (ST ANN’S WARD)  

 Withdrawn 
 

 
 

LSCC33. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 (Agenda Item 7). 
 
 None 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2006 

 

 
The meeting ended at 23:05 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 
Date……………………………… 
 
 


